real discount rate. This part of the sensitivities analysis considers how the

affected parameter impacts on net benefits to Queensland the overall net

producer surplus on its own (i.e. without taking into consideration interaction

effects with other parameters). This part of the sensitivity analysis comprises

the following:

• Export price (revenue) sensitivity: Higher and lower price assumptions,

where coal prices are modified by +/- 30 per cent range over the central

case assumptions for the life of the project.

• Royalties sensitivity: Royalties are modified by +/- 30 per cent range over

the central case assumptions for the life of the project.

• Tax sensitivity: Company income taxes are modified +/- 50 over the central

case assumptions for the life of the project.

• Operational and capital expenditure sensitivity: Both  operational expenses

(OpEx) and capital expenses (CapEx) are modified +/- 30 per cent range

over the central case assumptions for the life of the project.

WAR.0531.0097

Galilee Coal Project Cost Benefit and GGE Analysis

94

Fig. 22. Sensitivity tests (excluding interactive effects)

Parameter Variation in parameter Excluding Transport Costs Including Transport Costs

Central CBA N/A 4,088.81 2,516.55

Export coal
price forecast
(revenue
sensitivity)

30% 5,637.65 4,065.39

20% 5,121.37 3,549.11

10% 4,605.09 3,032.83

-10% 3,572.53 2,000.27

-20% 3,056.25 1,483.99

-30% 2,539.97 967.71

Incremental
royalties

30% 4,569.94 2,997.69

20% 4,409.56 2,837.31

10% 4,249.19 2,676.93

-10% 3,928.43 2,356.17

-20% 3,768.05 2,195.80

-30% 3,607.67 2,035.42

Incremental
company
income tax

50% 4,144.37 2,576.38

30% 4,122.14 2,552.45

20% 4,111.03 2,540.48

10% 4,099.92 2,528.52

-10% 4,077.70 2,504.59

-20% 4,066.58 2,492.62

-30% 4,055.47 2,480.66

-50% 4,033.25 2,456.72

OpEx

30% 3,483.40 1,506.34

20% 3,685.20 1,843.07

10% 3,887.01 2,179.81

-10% 4,290.61 2,853.29

-20% 4,492.41 3,190.03

-30% 4,694.22 3,526.77

CapEx

30% 3,875.24 2,233.56

20% 3,946.43 2,327.89

10% 4,017.62 2,422.22

-10% 4,160.00 2,610.88

-20% 4,231.18 2,705.22

-30% 4,302.37 2,799.55

Source: BIS Oxford Economics

In addition to this, we have also carried out sensitivities that model the

interaction between the different parameters (“interactive effects”). For

example, they take into account how a decline in price would affect the

profits, tax, royalties and the overall net producer surplus. These sensitivity

tests include :

WAR.0531.0098

Galilee Coal Project Cost Benefit and GGE Analysis

95

• different increases and declines in price from our Central Scenario.

• price forecasts from our own proprietary databank (Oxford

Economics forecasts).

• price assumptions based on price forecasts for FOB Newcastle

[…]

they are intended as illustrative order of magnitude scenarios.

In practice some of these effects may be ameliorated for Australian coal

exports. This is because volume changes (beyond 2030 in particular and for

the NZE scenario) are based on our interpretation of broad changes in global

demand as forecast by the IEA. In practice Asian demand for power

generation (and for Australian thermal coal) may fall less steeply than is the

case for global coal demand as a whole, given continuing reliance on coal as

a power source and a potentially slower phase out in some Asian markets

than the developed world in particular.

211 Based on FOB Newcastle @ 6,000 kcal/kg content coal price forecasts as supplied by Wood McKenzie to

BISOE on 17 December 2021 (“Wood McKenzie forecast prices”). Original price series in US$ has been

converted to A$ at the constant exchange rate of 1.33 over the course of the project.
212 International Energy Agency (IEA) (2021) World Energy Outlook 2021

WAR.0531.0099

Galilee Coal Project Cost Benefit and GGE Analysis

96

Fig. 23. Sensitivity tests (including interactive effects)

Parameter Variation in parameter
Excluding

Transport Costs
Including

Transport Costs

Central CBA N/A 4,088.81 2,516.55

Price
sensitivities

+30% 6,430.40 4,858.15

+20% 5,640.47 4,068.22

+10% 4,859.68 3,287.42

-10% 3,334.80 1,762.55

-20% 2,611.70 1,039.44

-30% 1,920.85 348.59

Scenario
price and
volume
sensitivities

BIS Oxford Economics (BISOE) forecast prices 3,567.26 1,995.01

Wood Mackenzie (WM) forecast prices 4,894.02 3,321.76

IEA STEPS (Variation only in prices) 4,491.38 2,919.12

IEA STEPS (Variation in prices and volumes) 3,777.76 2,205.50

IEA APS (Variation only in prices) 3,830.56 2,258.30

IEA APS (Variation in prices and volumes) 1,857.75 285.49

IEA NZE (Variation only in prices) 2,399.43 827.17

IEA NZE (Variation in prices and volumes) (631.15) (2,203.40)

Source: King report, BISOE, WM, and IEA, WEO 2021.As an additional illustration, the

breakdown of the net benefits to Queensland under these tests is provided

below. Note there are certain scenarios where the economic outcome of the

project is positive even when the NPS is negative (in cases where transport

costs are included.

WAR.0531.0100

Galilee Coal Project Cost Benefit and GGE Analysis

97

Fig. 24. Breakdown of net benefits to Queensland without transport costs

Scenario
Net producer

surplus
Royalties

Company
income tax

Payroll
tax

Externalities Total

[…]

20% Price Decrease (532.58) 1,453.04 - 149.98 31.00 1,039.44

30% Price Decrease (1,004.61) 1,234.22 - 149.98 31.00 348.59

BISOE forecast prices (3.75) 1,791.65 88.13 149.98 31.00 1,995.01

WM forecast prices 491.95 2,429.35 281.48 149.98 31.00 3,321.76

IEA STEPS (Variation
only in prices)

337.55 2,248.26 214.33 149.98 31.00 2,919.12

IEA STEPS (Variation
in prices and volumes)

(11.00) 2,019.54 77.98 149.98 31.00 2,205.50

IEA APS (Variation only
in prices)

61.25 1,967.59 110.48 149.98 31.00 2,258.30

IEA APS (Variation in
prices and volumes)

(1,200.16) 1,366.67 - 149.98 31.00 285.49

IEA NZES (Variation
only in prices)

(699.47) 1,407.66 - 149.98 31.00 827.17

IEA NZES (Variation in
prices and volumes)

(2,884.95) 562.56 - 149.98 31.00 (2,203.40)

Source: BIS Oxford Economics

WAR.0531.0101

Galilee Coal Project Cost Benefit and GGE Analysis

98

In addition we also present variations in project outcomes allowing for +/- 30%

variations in externality costs, additional ecosystem costs and differing social

costs of carbon discussed in the chapters above.

Fig. 26. Sensitivity tests: Externalities

Parameter Variation in parameter
Excluding

Transport Costs
Including

Transport Costs

Central CBA N/A 4,089 2,517

Externalities

+30% 4,080 2,507

+20% 4,083 2,510

+10% 4,086 2,513

-10% 4,092 2,520

-20% 4,095 2,523

-30% 4,098 2,526

Higher
ecosystem
externalities
(Sensitivity 1)

Loss of one threatened species, plus 1% decline
in two non-threatened species plus loss of 1% of

Desert Uplands vegetation due to subsidence
4,024 2,451

Higher
ecosystem
externalities
(Sensitivity 2)

Loss of one threatened species, plus 1% decline
in two non-threatened species plus loss of

3,926ha of the BNR (0.3% of Desert Uplands
vegetation) due to subsidence

4,033 2,461

EU ETS
social cost of
carbon

EU ETS ($A110/t CO2 in November 2021,
adjusted for price increases thereafter)

4,088 2,516

ACCUS social
cost of
carbon

ACCUS ($39/t CO2 in November 2021, adjusted
for price increases thereafter)

4,089 2,517

Source: BIS Oxford Economics

6.1.2 Further discussion of the scenario price and volume assumptions

Below we provide a brief summary of the different price scenarios used in the

sensitivity tests. Fig. 19 illustrates the different price series used for project coal

prices, in real 2021 AUD.

The King Central Scenario price time series used in our analysis are presented

below. As per the King report these represent the estimated price for GCP coal

adjusted for caloric and ash content relative to 6,000 kcal/kg coal. In addition,

for ease of comparison, we also present King’s unadjusted 6,000 kcal/kg price